feet and one-half of an inch (t59 o%") ; thence northerly 
in a curved line, radius four hundred and forty-
five (4451 o1) feet, distance three hundred and 
eight-one feet five inches and eleven-sixteenths 
(38x1 5 xi-x6" ; thence northerly in a reversed 
curve, radius three hundred and eighty-five. feet 
six inches (385' 6, distance one hundred and eighty-one 
feet three inches and three-sixteenths (181' 3 3-x6'); 
thence northerly and tangent thereto, distance one 
hundrei and five feet four inches and seven-eighths 
(lo;' 4 7-8") ; thence northerly in a curved line, radius

[...]

thirteen hundred and sixty-two feet (r362' o"), distance 
one hundred and twenty-nine feet ten inches and one-
quarter (tag' to r-4' ) thence southerly and tangent 
thereto, distance one hundred and five feet four inches 
and seven-eighths (nos' 4 7-8"); thence southerly in a 
curved line, radius three hundred and fifteen feet six 
inches `315' 6") ; distance one hundred and forty-eight 
feet four inches and one-quarter (t48' 4 x-4' : thence 
southerly in a reversed curve, radius five hundred and 
fifteen feet '5i5' o"), distance four hundred and forty-one 
feet five inches and thirteen-sixteenths 441' 5 13-r6') ;

[...]

In the matter of the application of the Department of 
Public Works for and on behalf of the Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, relative 
to the opening of One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, 
from the westerly line of the Boulevard to a line four 
hundred and twenty-five feet (425') west of the same, in 
the City of New York. 

PURSUANTTO THE STATUTES IN SUCH CASES 
made and provided, notice i. hereby given that an 

application will be made to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, at a Special Term of said Court, to be

[...]

Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to 
all the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon and 
the appurtenances thereto belonging, required for the 
opening of One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street from the 
westerly line of the Boulevard to a line four hundred and 
twenty-five feet (425') west of the same, being the follow-
ing described lot, piece or parcel of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly side of Boulevard 
distant one hundred and ninety-nine feet ten inches 
(x99' to') southerly from the southwesterly corner of

[...]

required for the opening of One Hundred and Thirty-
fifth street, from Eighth avenue to New avenue west of 
Eighth avenue, in the City of New York, being the fol-
lowing described lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz. : 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue distant four hundred and fifty-nine feet eight 
inches (459' 8") southerly from the southerly line of One 
Hundred and Thirty-seventh street ; thence westerly 
and parallel to said street three hundred and fifty (35o' 
o") feet to the easterly line of New avenue west of Eighth 
avenue ; thence southerly and along said line one hun-

[...]

the opening of One Hundred and '1'hirty-fourth street, 
from Eighth avenue to Avenue St Nicholas, in the City 
of New Yor'c, being the following described lot, piece or 
p ircel of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue distant seven hundred and fifty-nine feet six 
inches (759' 6') southerly from the southerly line of 
One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street ; thence westerly 
and parallel with said street three hundred and twenty-
one feet one and one-half inches (3z1' 11 to the east-
erly line of Avenue St. Nicholas ; thence southerly and